Reporter of Decisions Decision No. Mem 09-56 Docket No. Cum-08-588

THERESA LEE

v.

ROGER J. BAKER

Submitted on Briefs March 3, 2009 Decided March 17, 2009

Panel: CLIFFORD, ALEXANDER, LEVY, SILVER, MEAD, and GORMAN, JJ.

MEMORANDUM OF DECISION

Roger J. Baker appeals from the judgment of the Superior Court (Cumberland County, *Brodrick*, J.) making findings and orders regarding certain arrearages in child support payments and a real estate settlement and ordering a reduction in Baker's child support payments.¹ Baker contends that the Superior Court erred in calculating the arrearages due for child support and a real estate settlement because it did not properly credit him for payments he asserts were made at points during the twelve-year period addressed in the court's order. Considering the substantial record developed at hearings in 2006 and 2008 regarding this matter and the court's ability to evaluate the credibility of the parties, Baker has not demonstrated that the court committed clear error in any of its findings or abused its discretion in its orders reducing his current child support obligations and establishing his responsibilities for past-due child support payments and payments due on real estate allocated in the 1995 divorce. *See Wrenn v. Lewis*, 2003 ME 29, ¶ 13, 818 A.2d 1005, 1009.

¹ This was originally a 1995 divorce that was heard in Superior Court and thus remained before the Superior Court for consideration of post-judgment motions after the change in the law, effective January 1, 2001, granting exclusive jurisdiction of divorce matters to the District Court. *See* 4 M.R.S. \S 152(11), (12) (2008).

The entry is:

Judgment affirmed.

Roger J. Baker, pro se:

Roger J. Baker 182 North Lakeshore Drive Ocoee, Florida 34761

Theresa Lee, pro se:

Theresa Lee 459 Allen Avenue, Unit # 6 Portland, Maine 04103